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ALL CODE REFERENCES ARE REFERENCED FROM PART 9 OF THE 2012 O.B.C.

WEEPER TILE

100 MM (4”) DIA. WEEPER TILE W/ 150 MM (6”) MIN. CRUSHED GRANULAR.

POURED CONCRETE BASEMENT SLAB

100 MM (4”)  25 MPA (3600 PSI) POURED CONCRETE SLAB C/W 6 MIL. POLY. VAPOUR 

BARRIER OVER 2” RIGID INSULATION ON 150 MM (6”) CRUSHED GRANULAR FILL.

POURED CONCRETE GARAGE SLAB

100 MM (4”) 32 MPA (4640 PSI) POURED CONCRETE SLAB W/ 5-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT ON 

100MM (4”) COARSE GRANULAR FILL W/ COMPACTED SUB-BASE OR COMPACTED NATIVE FILL. 

SLOPE TO FRONT OF GARAGE MIN. 1%.

COLD STORAGE PORCH SLAB- FOR A MAX. 2500 MM (8'-3”) PORCH DEPTH

130 MM (5”) 32 MPA (4640 PSI) CONCRETE SLAB W/ 5-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT.  REINFORCE 

W/ 10M BARS @ 200MM (8”) O.C. EACH WAY IN BOTTOM THIRD OF SLAB, 610MM X 610MM 

(24” X 24”) DOWELS @ 600MM (24”) O.C. ANCHORED IN PERIMETER FOUNDATION WALLS. 

SLOPE SLAB MIN. 2% FROM DOOR. 

SILL PLATE

38MM X 89MM (2” X 4") SILL PLATE W/ 13MM (1/2”) DIA. 200MM (8”) LONG ANCHOR BOLTS 

EMBEDDED MIN. 100MM (4”) INTO CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL @ 750MM (2'-6”) O.C. 

PROVIDE CAULKING OR 25MM (1”) MIN. MINERAL WOOL B/W SILL PLATE AND TOP OF 

CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL.  USE NON-SHRINK GROUT TO LEVEL SILL PLATE WHERE 

REQUIRED.

WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE

WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS THAT ARE NOT PRESSURE TREATED AND IN CONTACT WITH 

CONCRETE THAT IS LESS THAN 150 MM (6”) ABOVE GRADE OR CONCRETE SLAB SHALL BE 

PROTECTED WITH 6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE FILM OR 45 LB (NO. 50) ROLL ROOFING 

DAMPPROOFING BETWEEN WOOD AND CONCRETE. 

BEAM BEARING

PROVIDE BEAM POCKET OR 200MM X 250MM (8” X 10”) POURED CONCRETE NIB WALL. MIN. 

BEARING TO BE 150MM (6”) U.N.O.

FOUNDATION WALL REDUCTION

WHERE THE TOP OF A FOUNDATION WALL IS REDUCED IN THICKNESS TO PERMIT THE 

INSTALLATION OF FLOOR JOISTS, THE REDUCED SECTION SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 350MM 

(14”) AND NOT LESS THAN 90MM (3-1/2”) THICK.

EXPOSED FLOOR TO EXTERIOR

PROVIDE RSI 5.46 (R31) INSULATION, 6 MIL. POLY. VAPOUR BARRIER AND CONT. TYVEK AIR 

BARRIER W/ PREF. SOFFIT.

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

PROVIDE 3/4" STABLEDGE SUBFLOOR SHEATHING SCREWED AND GLUED TO FLOOR JOISTS. ALL 

FLOOR IN RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES TO BE FINISHED AND OR WATER RESISTANT AS PER 

9.30.1.1 AND 9.30.1.2. REFER TO 9.30.6 FOR CERAMIC TILE APPLICATION. PROVIDE 38MM X 

38MM (2” X 2”) CROSS BRACING OR SOLID BLOCKING @ 2100MM (6'-11”) O.C. MAX. ALL 

JOISTS TO BE STRAPPED W/ 19MM X 64MM (1” X 3”) @ 2100MM (6'-11”) O.C. UNLESS A 

PANEL TYPE CEILING FINISH IS APPLIED.
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES
EXTERIOR/INTERIOR STAIRS

AT LEAST ONE STAIR BETWEEN EACH FLOOR LEVEL WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT, AND 

EXTERIOR STAIRS AND REQUIRED EXIT STAIRS SERVING A SINGLE DWELLING UNIT, 

SHALL HAVE A WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 860MM (2'-0”). MINIMUM HEIGHT OVER 

STAIRS AND LANDING WITHIN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE 1950MM (6'-5”). THE 

VERTICAL HEIGHT BETWEEN ANY LANDINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 3700 MM (12'-2”).

MAX. RISE: 200MM (7-7/8”)

MIN. RISE: 125MM (4-7/8”)

MAX. RUN: 355MM (14”)

MIN. RUN: 255M (10”)

MAX. TREAD: 355MM (14”)

MIN. TREAD; 255 (10”)

ANGLED STAIRS SHALL HAVE AN AVERAGE RUN OF NOT LESS THAN 200MM (7-7/8”) AND 

A MIN. RUN OF 150MM (5-7/8”).

PRECAST STEPS

PRECAST CONCRETE STEP NOT MORE THAN 2 RISERS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON GRADE.

EXTERIOR/INTERIOR GUARDS

INTERIOR GUARDS: 900MM (2'-11”) MIN.

EXTERIOR GUARDS: 900MM (2'-11”) MIN. FOR A GRADE DIFFERENCE LESS THAN 1800 

MM (6'-0”). 1070MM (3'-6”) MIN. FOR A GRADE DIFFERENCE MORE THAN 1800 MM 

(6'-0”)

HANDRAILS AT LANDING TO HAVE A MIN. HEIGHT OF 900MM (2'-11”). HANDRAILS AT 

STAIRS TO HAVE A MIN. HEIGHT OF 800MM (2'-7”). MIN. ONE HANDRAIL SHALL BE 

PROVIDED WITH STAIRS HAVING A WIDTH LESS THAN 1100MM (3'-7”). TWO HANDRAILS 

SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH STAIRS HAVING A WIDTH GREATER THAN 1100MM (3'-7”).  

GC TO REVIEW ALL RAILING REQUIREMENTS BEFORE INSTALLING.

TWO STOREY VOLUME SPACES

PROVIDE 2-38MM X140MM  (2-2” X 6”) SPRUCE NO. 2 CONTINUOUS STUDS @ 300MM 

(1'-0”) O.C. FOR BRICK AND 400MM (1'-4”) O.C. FOR SIDING C/W 9.6MM (3/8”) 

EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING. PROVIDE SOLID WOOD BLOCKING BETWEEN 

WOOD STUDS @ 1220MM (4'-0”) O.C. VERTICALLY. 

FOR HORIZONTAL DISTANCES NOT EXCEEDING 2900MM (9'-6”), PROVIDE 38MM X 

140MM (2” X 6”) WOOD STUDS @ 400MM (1'-4”) O.C. C/W 3-38MM X 184MM (3-2” X 

8”) CONT. HEADER AT GROUND FLOOR CEILING LEVEL TOE NAILED & GLUED AT TOP 

PLATES, BOTTOM PLATES AND HEADERS. 

INTERIOR GARAGE PARTITION

13MM (1/2”) GYPSUM WALL BOARD ON INTERIOR PARTITION AND CEILING BETWEEN 

HOUSE AND GARAGE. PROVIDE RSI 3.34 (R22) IN WALLS AND RSI 5.46 (R31) IN 

CEILING. TAPE, SEAL AND STRUCTURALLY SUPPORT ALL JOINTS IN ORDER TO BE GAS 

TIGHT. OPT. FOAM FILLED

INTERIOR GARAGE MAN DOOR

DOOR AND FRAME TO BE GAS-PROOFED. DOOR TO BE EQUIPPED W/ SELF CLOSING 

DEVICE AND WEATHERSTRIPPING.

DRYER EXHAUST

CAPPED DRYER EXHAUST VENTED TO EXTERIOR. DUCTS SHALL CONFORM TO PART 6 OF 

THE O.B.C.

MECHANICAL EXHAUST FAN

MECHANICAL EXHAUST FAN VENTED TO EXTERIOR TO PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE AIR 

CHANGE PER HOUR. PROVIDE DUCT SCREEN AS PER 9.32.3.12.

DIRECT VENT FURNACE TERMINAL

DIRECT VENT FURNACE TERMINAL MIN. 900 MM (2'-11”) FROM A GAS REGULATOR, MIN. 

300MM (1'-0”) ABOVE FINISHED GRADE, AWAY FROM ALL OPENINGS AND AWAY FROM 

EXHAUST AND INTAKE VENTS. HRV INTAKE TO BE MIN. 1830MM (6'-0”) FROM ALL 

EXHAUST TERMINALS. REFER TO LOCAL GAS UTILIZATION CODE.

DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE

DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE VENT TO BE A MIN. OF 300MM (1'-0”) ABOVE FINISHED 

GRADE, AWAY FROM ALL OPENINGS AND AWAY FROM EXHAUST AND INTAKE VENTS. 

REFER TO LOCAL GAS UTILIZATION CODE. FIREPLACE TO COMPLY WITH CAN/ULC-S610-

M “FACTORY BUILT FIREPLACES” INSTALLED WITH EXHAUST AS PER MANUFACTURER'S 

SPECIFICATIONS.

ATTIC ACCESS HATCH

500MM X 700MM (1'-8” X 2'-4”) ATTIC ACCESS HATCH W/ WEATHERSTRIPPING AND 

RSI 10.56 (R60) RIGID INSULATION BACKING.

EXPOSING BUILDING FACE

EXTERIOR WALLS TO HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 45 MIN 

WHERE LIMITING DISTANCES ARE LESS THAN 1200MM (3'-11”). WHERE THE LIMITING 

DISTANCE IS LESS THAN 600MM (1'-11”), THE EXPOSING BUILDING FACE SHALL BE 

CLAD IN NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL. INSTALL MIN 15.9MM TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD 

INSIDE. SUPERSEDES ALL WALL SCHEDULE AND NOTATIONS 

STUD WALL REINFORCEMENT

PROVIDE WOOD BLOCKING REINFORCEMENT TO STUD WALLS FOR FUTURE GRAB BAR 

INSTALLATION IN MAIN BATHROOM AS PER OBC 9.5.2.3. GRAB BAR TO BE 840MM -

920MM (2'-9” - 3'-0”) 

A.F.F. BEHIND TOILET AND 840MM (2'-9”) A.F.F. ON THE WALL OPPOSITE TO THE 

ENTRANCE TO THE BATHTUB OR SHOWER.

CONSTRUCTION JOINT

PROVIDE ONE ROW OF 10M DOWELS SPACED 16” O.C. VERTICALLY. SET DOWELS 8” IN 

5/8” DRILLED HOLES FILLED WITH EPOXY RESIN IN EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL. 

ALLOW FOR 16” DOWEL PROJECTION INTO PROPOSED WALL. WATERPROOF AND SEAL 

JOINT ON EXTERIOR FACE OF CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL.

ROOF CONSTRUCTION

210 (10.25KG/SQ. M.) 40 YEAR OLD ASPHALT SHINGLES, 13MM (1/2”) PLYWOOD 

SHEATHING WITH “H” CLIPS ON APPROVED PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD TRUSSES OR 

CONVENTIONAL FRAMING AS PER PLAN. PROVIDE APPROVED EAVES PROTECTION 

EXTENDING 900MM (3'-0”) FROM EDGE OF ROOF AND MIN. 300MM (1'-0”) BEYOND 

INNER FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL. PROVIDE 38MM X 89MM (2” X 4”) TRUSS BRACING @ 

1830MM (6'-0”) O.C. @ BOTTOM CHORD.  PROVIDE DOUBLE ICE AND WATER SHIELD IN 

ALL DOUBLE VALLEY LOCATIONS

ROOF INSULATION

RSI 10.56 (R60) [RSI 5.46 (R31) FOR CEILING WITHOUT ATTIC SPACE] ROOF 

INSULATION AND APPROVED 6 MIL POLY. VAPOUR BARRIER, 16MM (5/8”) INTERIOR 

DRYWALL FINISH OR APPROVED EQUAL.  SOLID FILL W/ 2 lbs CLOSED CELL @ VAULTED 

CEILING LOCATION (UNVENTED) 

STEP FOOTINGS

POURED CONCRETE STEP FOOTINGS TO HAVE A MIN. HORIZONTAL STEP OF 600MM 

(1'-11 5/8”). VERTICAL STEP TO HAVE MAX. 600MM (1'-11 5/8) STEP ON FIRM SOIL.

ROOF VENTILATION

ROOF VENTILATION AS PER 9.19.1.

VENT AREA SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 1/300 OF THE INSULATED CEILING AREA. 

WHERE THE ROOF SLOPE IS LESS THAN 1 IN 6 OR IN ROOFS THAT ARE CONSTRUCTED 

WITH ROOF JOISTS, THE UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 1/150  

W/ NO LESS THAN 25% OF THE REQUIRED OPENINGS LOCATED AT THE TOP OF SPACE 

AND NO LESS THAN 25% LOCATED AT THE BOTTOM OF THE SPACE.

NO LESS THAN 63MM OF SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN TOP OF INSULATION AND 

UNDERSIDE OF ROOF SHEATHING.

FULL 60 SQ IN OF NET FREE VENTILATING AREA (NFA) PER VENT.

SLAB THICKENING

SLAB UNDER LOAD BEARING WALLS SUPPORTING STAIR LANDINGS TO BE THICKENED TO 

12" WITH 16" BOTTOM AND ANGELED MAX 45° TO HORIZONTAL SLAB.

TRUSSES

ALL ROOF TRUSSES TO BE DESIGNED & ENGINEERED BY MANUFACTURER. 

DOORS & WINDOWS (SEE O.B.C. 9.7.)

EVERY FLOOR LEVEL CONTAINING A BEDROOM & NOT SERVED BY AN EXTERIOR DOOR 

SHALL CONTAIN AT LEAST 1 WINDOW HAVING AN UNOBSTRUCTED OPEN AREA OF 

0.35m2/  (3.8FT2/ ) AND NO DIMENSION LESS THAN 380mm (15"), WHICH IS 

OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT TOOLS. MAX. SILL HEIGHT 1000mm (3'-3 3/8") 

FOR FIN. FLOORS ABOVE GRADE

HOUSE DOORS & WINDOWS WITHIN 2000mm (6'-7") FROM GRADE SHALL BE 

CONSTRUCTED TO RESIST FORCED ENTRY. DOORS SHALL HAVE A DEADBOLT LOCK

THE PRINCIPAL ENTRY DOOR SHALL HAVE EITHER A DOOR VIEWER, TRANSPARENT 

GLAZING OR A SIDELIGHT

U-VALUE 1.8 FOR WINDOWS & SLIDING GLASS DOORS OR TO CONFORM TO SB-12 

SUBSECTION 2.1. OF THE O.B.C.

DOORS (SEE O.B.C. 9.7.)

MAIN ENTRY DOOR TO BE OPENABLE FROM INSIDE W/OUT KEY

EXTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE A THERMAL RESISTANCE OF RSI 0.7 (R4) OR W/ STORM 

DOOR SLIDING DOORS TO HAVE A THERMAL RESISTANCE OF RSI 0.3 (R1.7). MAX. U-

VALUE 1.8 FOR SIDELIGHTS & SLIDING GLASS DOORS OR TO CONFORM TO SB-12 

SUBSECTION 2.1. OF THE O.B.C.

DOORS TO BE RESISTANT TO FORCED ENTRY AS IN CONFORMANCE TO SUBSECTION 

9.7.5.2.

GLASS IN SIDE LIGHTS GREATER THAN 500mm (19 3/4") STORM DOORS IN SLIDING 

PATIO DOOR & IN SHOWER DOORS TO BE OF SAFETY GLASS. DOOR STRUCTURE SHALL 

HAVE A MAX. GLASS AREA CONFORMING TO SUBSECTION 9.6.1.3. OF THE O.B.C.

SWING-TYPE OR FOLDING DOORS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO SIZE 

REQUIREMENTS OF SUBSECTION 9.5.11. OF THE O.B.C.

WINDOWS (SEE O.B.C. 9.7.)

EVERY FLOOR LEVEL CONTAINING A BEDROOM & NOT SERVED BY AN 

EXTERIOR DOOR SHALL CONTAIN AT LEAST 1 WINDOW HAVING AN 

UNOBSTRUCTED OPEN AREA OF 0.35m2/  (3.8FT2/ ) AND NO 

DIMENSION LESS THAN 380mm (15"), WHICH IS OPENABLE FROM 

THE INSIDE WITHOUT TOOLS. MAX. SILL HEIGHT 1000mm (3'-3 

3/8") FOR FIN. FLOORS ABOVE GRADE

5% OF FLOOR AREA OF BEDROOMS & 10% OF LIVING & DINING 

ROOMS TO EQUAL TRANSPARENT OPENINGS IN WINDOW (SEE 

9.7.2.3. OF THE O.B.C.)

WINDOWS DOUBLE GLAZED OR W/ STORM WINDOW

WINDOWS LOCATED WITHIN 2 METERS (6'-7") OF ADJACENT GROUND 

LEVEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS FOR RESISTANCE TO 

FORCED ENTRY (SEE O.B.C. 9.7.5.3.)

WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A MAX. U-VALUE 1.8 OR CONFORM TO SB-12 

SUBSECTION 2.1. OF THE O.B.C.

SKYLIGHTS (SEE O.B.C. 9.7.)

STRUCTURAL ALUMINUM FRAMED ASSEMBLY W/ TEMPERED GLASS 

IN CONTINUOUS GLAZING RETAINER W/ CONTINUOUS NEOPRENE 

GASKET, CONTINUOUS EXTRUDED ALUMINUM EAVE BAR ON EAVE 

ANCHORED ON 2-38x86mm (2-2"x4") WOOD TOP PLATE W/ 6.35mm 

(1/4") STAINLESS STEEL BOLTS

PRE-PAINTED GALV. METAL FLASHING OVER SKYLIGHT FRAME 

ASSEMBLY. MTL. FLASHING OVER 2 PLY CARRY OVER CANT STRIP & 

UP & OVER PARAPET

SKYLIGHTS & THEIR COMPONENTS SHALL BE DESIGNED, 

CONSTRUCTED & INSTALLED SO THAT, WHEN IN THE CLOSED 

POSITION,THEY RESIST SNOW LOADS, WIND LOADS, AIR LEAKAGE, 

INSECTS & VERMIN, & FORCED ENTRY. SKYLIGHTS SHALL HAVE A 

MAX. U VALUE OF 3.0 OR CONFORM TO SB-12 SUBSECTION 2.1. OF 

THE O.B.C.

SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE WEATHERPROOFED ACCORDING TO THE 

MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS

ATTIC ACCESS HATCH

(SEE O.B.C. 9.19.2.1.)

ATTIC HATCH TO BE MIN. 545x588mm (22"x24") W/ INSULATION & 

WEATHER STRIPPING

MINIMUM BEDROOM WINDOW (O.B.C. 9.7.1.3.)

AT LEAST ONE BEDROOM WINDOW ON A GIVEN FLOOR IS TO HAVE 

MIN. 0.35 SQ. M. UNOBSTRUCTED GLAZED OR OPENABLE AREA WITH 

MIN. CLEAR WIDTH OF 380 MM (1'-3").

BEDROOMS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED GLASS AREA 

OF 5% OF AREA SERVED AS PER TABLE 9.7.2.3.

WINDOW GUARDS (O.B.C. 9.7.1.6.)

A GUARD IS REQUIRED WHERE THE TOP OF THE WINDOW SILL IS LOCATED LESS THAN 480 MM 

(1'-7") ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AND THE DISTANCE FROM THE FINISHED FLOOR TO THE 

ADJACENT GRADE IS GREATER THAN 1800 MM (5'-11")

WINDOW OVER STAIRS AND LANDINGS (9.7.5.3.)

A GUARD IS REQUIRED WHERE THE TOP OF THE WINDOW SILL IS LOCATED LESS THAN 900MM 

(2'-11") ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE TREAD, RAMP OR LANDING.

LUMBER

ALL LUMBER SHALL BE SPRUCE NO. 2 GRADE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

STUDS SHALL BE STUD GRADE SPRUCE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN SCHEDULE

LUMBER EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR TO BE SPRUCE NO. 2 GRADE PRESSURE TREATED OR 

CEDAR, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

ALL LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL) BEAMS, GIRDER TRUSSES, AND METAL HANGER 

CONNECTIONS SUPPORTING ROOF FRAMING TO BE DESIGNED AND/OR CERTIFIED BY TRUSS 

MANUFACTURER.

LVL BEAMS SHALL BE 3.0E WS MICRO-LAM LVL (FB=2800 PSI MIN.) OR EQUIVALENT. NAIL EACH 

PLY OF LVL WITH 89 MM (3-1/2") LONG COMMON WIRE NAILS @ 300 MM (1'-0") O.C. 

STAGGERED IN 3 ROWS FOR GREATER DEPTHS AND FOR 4 PLY MEMBERS ADD 13 MM (1/2") DIA. 

GALVANIZED BOLTS BOLTED AT MID-DEPTH OF BEAM @ 915 MM (3-0") O.C.

PROVIDE TOP MOUNT BEAM HANGERS TYPE "SCL" MANUFACTURED BY MGA CONNECTOR LTD. OR 

EQUAL FOR ALL LVL BEAM TO BEAM CONNECTIONS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

JOIST HANGERS: PROVIDE METAL HANGERS FOR ALL JOISTS AND BUILT-UP WOOD MEMBERS 

INTERSECTING FLUSH BUILT-UP WOOD MEMBERS.

WOOD FRAMING NOT TREATED WITH WOOD PRESERVATIVE, OR IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE 

SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE CONC. BY AT LEAST 2 MIL. POLYETHYLENE FILM NO.50 (45 LBS) 

ROLL FORMING OR OTHER DAMPPROOFING MATERIAL, EXCEPT WHERE THE WOOD MEMBER IS AT 

LEAST 150 MM (6") ABOVE THE GROUND.

TERMITE AND DECAY PROTECTION

IN LOCATIONS WHERE TERMITES ARE KNOWN TO OCCUR, CLEARANCE BETWEEN STRUCTURAL 

WOOD ELEMENTS AND THE FINISHED GROUND LEVEL DIRECTLY BELOW THEM SHALL BE NOT LESS 

THAN 450MM (17-3/4") AND ALL SIDES OF SUPPORTING ELEMENTS SHALL BE VISIBLE TO 

INSPECTION.

STRUCTURAL WOOD ELEMENTS SUPPORTED BY WOOD ELEMENTS IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND 

OR OVER EXPOSED BARE SOIL SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED WITH CHEMICAL THAT IS TOXIC TO 

TERMITES.

STEEL

W BEAMS AND HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTIONS (HSS) SHALL CONFORM TO CAN/CSA-G40-21 

GRADE 350W.

STRUCTURAL STEEL "C" CHANNELS, "L" ANGLES AND PLATES SHALL CONFORM TO CAN/CSA-

G40-21 GRADE 300W. 

ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY STEEL FABRICATORS.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY BRACING TO STEEL FRAMES DURING CONSTRUCTION

SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW BY CONSULTANT.

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO CSA-G30-18M GRADE 400R

SMOKE ALARM (REFER O.B.C. 9.10.19.)

SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO CAN/ULC-S531, "SMOKE ALARMS", 

SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT AND IN EACH SLEEPING 

ROOM NOT WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT (9.10.19.1.).

THE SOUND PATTERNS OF SMOKE ALARMS SHALL MEET THE TEMPORAL 

PATTERN OF ALARM SIGNALS, OR BE A COMBINATION OF TEMPORAL 

PATTERN AND VOICE RELAY (9.10.19.2.).

SMOKE ALARMS INSTALLED SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THERE IS AT 

LEAST ONE SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED ON EACH STOREY, INCLUDING 

BASEMENTS. THEY SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, AND 

IN A LOCATION BETWEEN THE SLEEPING ROOMS AND THE REMAINDER 

OF THE STOREY, A SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE 

HALLWAY.

WHERE MORE THAN ONE ONE SMOKE ALARM IS REQUIRED IN A 

DWELLING UNIT, THE SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE WIRED SO THAT THE 

ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM WILL CAUSE ALL ALARMS WITHIN THE 

DWELLING UNIT TO SOUND (9.10.19.5.).

SMOKE ALARM SHALL HAVE A VISUAL COMPONENT AS REQUIRED BY OBC 

9.10.19.1.(2).

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS (REFER TO O.B.C. 9.33.4.)

WHERE A FUEL BURNING APPLIANCE IS INSTALLED IN A SUITE OF A 

RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY, A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE 

INSTALLED ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING AREA IN THE SUITE. AN ALARM 

SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING AREA IN EVERY 

SUITE OF RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY THAT IS ADJACENT TO THE SERVICE 

ROOM OR STORAGE GARAGE.

INSTALL ALARMS AT MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED HEIGHT, OR IN 

THE ABSENCE OF SPECIFIC, ON OR NEAR THE CEILING.

A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE PERMANENTLY CONNECTED TO 

AN ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT AND SHALL HAVE NO DISCONNECT SWITCH 

BETWEEN THE OVER CURRENT DEVICE AND THE CARBON MONOXIDE 

ALARM. ALL CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS ARE TO BE INTERCONNECTED 

SO THAT ITS ACTIVATION WILL ACTIVATE ALL ALARMS WITHIN THE 

SUITE.

ALARMS SHALL BE EQUIPPED SO THAT IT IS AUDIBLE WITHIN 

BEDROOMS WHEN THE INTERVENING DOORS ARE CLOSED AND 

CONFORM TO CAN/CSA-6.19, "RESIDENTIAL CARBON MONOXIDE 

ALARMING DEVICES", OR UL 2034, "SINGLE AND MULTIPLE STATION 

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS". 

9.20.2.1 MASONRY UNIT STANDARDS

MASONRY UNITS SHALL COMPLY WITH,

ASTM C73, “CALCIUM SILICATE BRICK (SAND-LIME BRICK)”,

ASTM C126, “CERAMIC GLAZED STRUCTURAL CLAY FACING TILE, FACING 

BRICK, AND SOLID MASONRY UNITS”,
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Project Description

Ontario's 2006 Building Code 

Data Matrix Part 3 or 9
Item

New

Addition

AlterationChange of Use

Part 11 Part 3 Part 9

1.1.2. [A] 1.1.2. [A] & 9.10.1.3.

3.1.2.1. (1)

1.4.1.2. [A]

1.1.2. [A] & 3.2.1.1.

3.2.2.10. & 3.2.1.1.

3.2.2.20.-.83

1.4.1.2. [A]

3.2.2.20.-.83

9.10.2.

1.4.1.2. [A]

1.4.1.2. [a]

1.4.1.2. [A] & 9.10.4

9.10.20.

9.10.2.

9.10.8.2.

3.2.1.5.

3.2.2.17.

INDEX INDEX

3.2.9.

3.2.4.

3.2.5.7.

3.2.6.

3.2.2.20.-.83

N/A

9.10.18.

N/A

N/A

9.10.6.

3.2.1.1.(3)-(8) 9.10.4.1.

3.1.17. 9.9.1.3.

3.8. 9.5.2.

3.3.1.2. & 3.3.1.19. 9.10.1.3.(4)

3.2.2.20.-.83 & 3.2.1.4 9.10.8.

9.10.9.

3.2.3. 9.10.14.
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11.1 to 11.4

Major Occupancy(s)

Building Area (m2) Existing New Total

Existing New TotalGross Area

Number of Storeys

Number of Streets/Fire Fighter Access

Building Classification

Sprinkler System Proposed

Standpipe Required

Fire Alarm Required

Water Service/Supply is Adequate

High Building

Construction Restrictions

Actual Construction

Above grade Below grade

entire building

selected compartments

selected floor areas

basement

not required

inlieu of roof rating

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Combustible

permitted

Non-Combustible

required

Both

Combustible Non-Combustible Both

Mezzanine(s) Area m2

Occupant Load Based on m2/person design of building

Basement

1st Floor

2nd Floor

Occupancy

Occupancy

Occupancy

Load

Load

Load

persons

persons

persons

Yes No

Yes No

(Explain)Barrier-free Design

Hazardous Substances

Required Fire 

Resistance 

Rating (FRR)

Horizontal Assemblies

FRR (Hours)

Listed Design No.

or Description (SG-2)

Floors Hours

Roof Hours

Mezzanine Hours

FRR of Supporting 

Members

Listed Design No.

or Description (SG-2)

Floors Hours

Roof Hours

Mezzanine Hours

Spatial Separation - Construction of Exterior Walls

Wall

North

South

East

West

Area of 

EBF (m2)

L.D.

(m)

L/H or

H/L
Permitted

Max. % of

Openings

Proposed% 

of Openings

FRR

(Hours)
Listed 

Design or

Description

Comb.

Const.

Comb. Constr.

Nonc. Cladding

Nnc.comb.

Constr.

Not required

KEY PLAN

RADON MITIGATION SYSTEM
1. INSTALL A MIN. OF 100MM OF COARSE CLEAN GRANULAR 

MATERIAL CONTAINING NOT MORE THAN 10% OF MATERIAL THAT WILL 

PASS A 4MM SIEVE BELOW ALL FLOORS-ON-GROUND 

2. IN THE CASE OF A CONCRETE BLOCK FOUNDATION WALL, THE 

FIRST COURSE OF BLOCK SHALL NOT CONTAIN VOIDS 

3. ANY FLOOR-ON-GROUND SHALL BE SEALED TO THE FOUNDATION 

WALLS WITH A BEAD OF FLEXIBLE SEALANT

4. ANY FLOOR-ON-GROUND SHALL HAVE A SOIL GAS BARRIER 

INSTALLED BELOW THE FLOOR-ON-GROUND OR APPLIED ON TOP OF THE 

FLOOR-ON-GROUND IF A SEPARATE FLOOR IS INSTALLED OVER THE 

FLOOR-ON-GROUND 

5. THE SOIL GAS BARRIER SHALL CONSIST OF 6 MIL POLY.  JOINTS 

SHALL BE LAPPED A MIN. OF 300MM.

6. ALL PENETRATIONS OF THE SOIL GAS BARRIER SHALL BE SEALED 

7. RADON TESTING ID VOLUNTARY

SMOKE ALARMS
SA/CO - COMBO SMOKE ALARM AND CO (CARBON MONOXIDE) DETECTOR. HARD WIRED, 

INTERCONNECTED PER SUITE. ONE DETECTOR TO BE PROVIDED PER FLOOR. ONE 

DETECTOR TO BE PROVIDED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM. 

SA/L - SMOKE ALARM AND STROBE LIGHT. HARD WIRED, INTERCONNECTED PER SUITE. 

ONE DETECTOR TO BE PROVIDED PER FLOOR.

CO - CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR. HARD WIRED, INTERCONNECTED PER SUITE. ONE 

DETECTOR TO BE PROVIDED PER FLOOR.

9.10.19.3.  LOCATION OF SMOKE ALARMS

    (1)  WITHIN  DWELLING UNITS, SUFFICIENT SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT,

    (A)   THERE IS AT LEAST ONE SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED ON EACH STOREY, INCLUDING BASEMENTS, AND

    (B)   ON ANY STOREY OF A DWELLING UNIT CONTAINING SLEEPING ROOMS, A SMOKE ALARM IS INSTALLED,

               (I)   IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, AND

              (II)   IN A LOCATION BETWEEN THE SLEEPING ROOMS AND THE REMAINDER OF THE STOREY, AND IF THE SLEEPING ROOMS ARE 

SERVED BY A HALLWAY, THE SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE HALLWAY.

    (2)  A SMOKE ALARM REQUIRED IN SENTENCE (1) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH CAN/ULC-S553, “INSTALLATION OF SMOKE 

ALARMS”.

    (3)  A SMOKE ALARM REQUIRED IN SENTENCE (1) SHALL HAVE A VISUAL SIGNALLING COMPONENT CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS IN 

18.5.3. (LIGHT, COLOR AND PULSE CHARACTERISTICS) OF NFPA 72, “NATIONAL FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING CODE”.

    (4)  THE VISUAL SIGNALLING COMPONENT REQUIRED IN SENTENCE (3) NEED NOT,

    (A)   BE INTEGRATED WITH THE SMOKE ALARM PROVIDED IT IS INTERCONNECTED TO IT,

    (B)   BE ON BATTERY BACKUP, OR

     (C)   HAVE SYNCHRONIZED FLASH RATES, WHEN INSTALLED IN A DWELLING UNIT.

    (5)  THE LUMINOUS INTENSITY FOR VISUAL SIGNALLING COMPONENTS REQUIRED IN SENTENCE (3) THAT ARE INSTALLED IN SLEEPING 

ROOMS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 175 CD.

ASTM C212, “STRUCTURAL CLAY FACING TILE”,

CAN/CSA-A82.1-M, “BURNED CLAY BRICK (SOLID MASONRY 

UNITS MADE FROM CLAY OR SHALE)”,

CSA A82.4-M, “STRUCTURAL CLAY LOAD-BEARING WALL 

TILE”,

CSA A82.5-M, “STRUCTURAL CLAY NON-LOAD-BEARING 

TILE”,

CAN3-A82.8-M, “HOLLOW CLAY BRICK”,

CAN/CSA-A165.1, “CONCRETE BLOCK MASONRY UNITS”,

CAN/CSA-A165.2, “CONCRETE BRICK MASONRY UNITS”,

CAN/CSA-A165.3, “PREFACED CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS”, 

OR

CAN3-A165.4-M, “AUTOCLAVED CELLULAR UNITS”.

THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THIS BUILDING 

SHALL COMPLY WITH ONTARIO BUILDING CODE, AS 

AMENDED.

LEGEND
AB.         AIR BARRIER

ALUM.         ALUMINUM

B/W         BETWEEN

C.J.         CEILING JOIST

C.L.         CENTERLINE

CONC.         CONCRETE

C/W         COMPLETE WITH

DIA.         DIAMETER

D.J.         DOUBLE JOIST

E.G.         EXTERIOR GRADE

E.T.         EAVESTROUGH

E.V                 EXHAST FAN

F.J.         FLOOR JOIST

F.R.         FIRE RATING

F.R.R.         FIRE RESITANCE RTG.

G.T.         GIRDER TRUSS

AB.         LEDGER

MAX         MAXIMUM

MIN.         MINIMUM

O.C. OR O/C ON CENTER

PLFA         POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE

PREF.         PREFINISHED

PREP.             PREPARATION

P.C.         PRESSURE TREATED

O.T.B         OPEN TO BELOW

R.J.        ROOF JOIST

R.R.         ROOF RAFTERS

R/W         REINFORCED WITH

R.V.         ROOF VENT

T.J.         TRIPLE JOIST

T.O.         TOP OF

TYP.         TYPICAL

U.N.O.         UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

U.S.         UNDERSIDE

V.B.         VAPOUR BARRIER

W/         WITH

LLV         LONG LEG VERTICAL

O.T.A         OPEN TO ABOVE

SA/CO

SA/L

S.A

CO

C.M.D

or

or

3922 sq.ft2930 sq.ft922 sq.ft

3 1

1519 sq.ft1023 sq.ft496 sq.ft

Residential

Group C
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Lownsborough House

9392 Kennedy Road, Markham, ON
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65M4613
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553 sq.m

415 sq.mNew Lot Area

Existing Lot Area

138 sq.mExisting Heritage House
120 sq.mAs Built Addition to be Demolished
258 sq.mTotal Existing

Existing GFA

169 sq.mLot Coverage

Proposed GFA
Basement Floor

141 sq.mGround Floor
141 sq.mSecond Floor

82 sq.mLoft Floor
Total Proposed 470 sq.m

106 sq.m

5952 sq.ft

4474 sq.ft

1488 sq.ft
1298 sq.ft
2786 sq.ft

1819 sq.ft

1519 sq.ft
1519 sq.ft
884 sq.ft

5063 sq.ft

1141 sq.ft

Zoning

Permitted Uses

Aspirational Zoning

Residential

0.7m
Min. Rear Yard

Markham Zoning Summary

R1

Max. No Storeys

Maximum Height

Subject Site

Min. Front Yard

0.6m
Min. Side Yard (Exterior)
Min. Side Yard (Interior)

Min. No Storeys

11m
Min. First Storey Height

Required Provided

1.38m
14.8m 13.11m
1.2m 1.60m

1.20m

11.30m

15mMin. Frontage 12.25m

3.05m

O V E R A L L    S T A T I S T I C S Z O N I N G   R E G U L A T I O N S

Line of Ground / Second Floor
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ROOF LINE

Line of Ground / Second Floor

RELOCATED HERITAGE HOUSE
PORPOSED CONCRETE WALKWAY TO SIDEWALK

KE
NN

ED
Y 

RO
AD

W
OO

DB
RO

OK
 

W
AY

PR
OP

OS
ED

 R
ET

AI
NI

NG
 W

AL
L

PROPOSED 

DRIVEWAY

PROP. PAVER WALKWAY

6925

MATCH TO 
EXISTING CURB

MATCH TO 
EXISTING GRADE 
MAX SLOPE 3:1

PROPOSED RETAINING 
WALL MAX HEIGHT 0.58m

PRECAST CONCRETE STEPS 
REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLAN

PRECAST CONCRETE STEPS 
REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLAN

PROPOSED 
RETAINING WALL 
MAX HEIGHT 0.58m

CONNECT EXISTING 
CB LEAD TO 
EXISTING MH 117

MATCH TO DROP 
EXISTING CURB

FUTURE PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

1067

RAISED PLANTER

RAISED PLANTER

CENTERLINE OF 
KENNEDY ROAD

EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO BE 
REMOVED AND BOULEVARD TO BE 
RESTORED TO REGION STANDARD

The integrity of the Region's infrastructure along Kennedy Road 

is to be maintained at all times during grading and consturction 

activities of the proposed development. Please refer to Grading 

and Servicing Plan for more information.

SITE ENTRANCE/EXIT
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01 SITE PLAN

Lownsborough House

9392 Kennedy Road, Markham, ON

Part 1, 

65R-39998
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EXISTING PROPERTY LINE (PART 2 AND 3)

FUTURE PROPERTY LINE (PART 1)
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GROUND FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

BASEMENT

2nd FLOOR CEILING

GROUND FLOOR

CEILING

BASEMENT CEILING

Established Grade at

Kennedy

LOFT

GARAGE

FOUNDATION

W3 W3

W13W13W13

W6W6

W7W7W7

W12

W8

W10

W3 W3W3

3'
 -

 0
"

5'
 -

 0
"

10
"

1'
 -

 2
"

2'
 -

 0
"

2'
 -

 4
"

4'
 -

 7
"

6'
 -

 0
"

2'
 -

 2
"

5'
 -

 1
0"

4'
 -

 0
"

2'
 -

 0
"

1'
 -

 1
"

6'
 -

 0
"

3'
 -

 0
"

5'
 -

 1
0"

10
' -

 0
"

2'
 -

 1
1"

5'
 -

 4
"

7"

9

12
9

12

9

12
9

12

9
:1

2

1
4

:1
2 4'

 -
 0

"
5'

 -
 0

"

10
' -

 4
"

10
' -

 0
"

10
' -

 0
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Loft Ceiling

12

13

13

25

25

25

4.2

1.7

2.3

2.2

4.3

2.3

2.1

4.2

1.4

1.3

1.1

1.2

3.1

3.1

Provide Roof Venting to OBC 

Requirements. See Notes.

192.60

195.30

193.89

3.1

4.4

Average Grade

41
' -

 1
1"

Scupper

T/O ROOF

27

27

Window Well 

195.85

192.80

198.90

201.95

193.83

206.61

Limiting Distance = 3.3m

Wall Area = 454 sqft

Maximum Glazed Opening Allowed = 20%

Proposed Glazed Area = 42 sqft = 9.2%

Limiting Distance = 3.3m

Wall Area = 107 sqft

Maximum Glazed Opening Allowed = 55%

Proposed Glazed Area = 14.3 sqft = 13.3%

Limiting Distance = 1.5m

Wall Area = 848 sqft

Maximum Glazed Opening Allowed = 8%

Proposed Glazed Area = 67.45 sqft = 7.9%

Limiting Distance = 1.5m

Wall Area = 657 sqft

Maximum Glazed Opening Allowed = 8%

Proposed Glazed Area = 52 sqft = 7.9%

28

Window Well 

4'
 -

 0
"

Provide Roof Venting to OBC 

Requirements. See Notes.

28

W4 W4

W2W2

4.5

Raised Planter

Confirmation of final details, including but not limited to the size of window opening in the 

gable, the presence of a transom above the front door, and the configuration of the front 

veranda, will be made following removal of existing cladding and prior to issuance of 

aboveground building permits.

4.7

W13

PR
OP

ER
TY

 L
IN

E

195.05

City of Markham Comprehensive Zoning By Law 2024-19

Part 3.0 Definitions

Average Grade

means the average of the topography at the corner of all exterior walls, or in the case of a 

curved wall, at the tangent of the wall.

Established Grade 

means the level of the ground that is measured by averaging the grade located at two points 

that are 0.1 metres beyond the two side lot lines at a distance from the front lot line that is 

equal to the minimum front yard setback.

Height

(unless otherwise defined in this By-law) means with reference to a building orstructure, the 

vertical distance measured from the average grade level to:

a) The highest point of the roof surface or the parapet, whichever is the greater, of a flat roof;

b) The mean level between the eaves and ridge of a gabled, hip, or other type of pitched roof; 

and,

c) In case of a structure with no roof, the highest point of the said structure.
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W1 W2

W4 W5 W6

W7 W8
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 0
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W13
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Pella 'Historic Elements' 

Windows (All wood) to 

match heritage profile

WINDOW SCHEDULE

2'
 -

 2
"

2' - 8"

6'
 -

 1
1"

2' - 6"

ELEVATION NOTES

DESCRIPTION

1.1 VERTICAL WOOD SIDING 

WOOD TRIM

WOOD WINDOW TRIM/ACCESSORIES

WOOD COLUMN COVER

WOOD GABLE TRIM

BOARD AND BATTEN SIDING

BRICK VENEER

STONE VENEER

PRECAST SILL/BANDING

ALUMINUM PANNEL

VINYL WINDOWS AND DOORS

ASPHALT SHINGLES

PREFINISHED ALUMINUM FASCIA AND EAVES

WOOD SHUTTERS

PREFINISHED WOOD FASCIA

SCREEN DOOR WITH WOOD DOOR IN-BEHIND

WOOD SOFFIT

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.6

1.7

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4
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D7
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3' - 2"

DOOR SCHEDULE
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D12
16' - 0"
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GROUND FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

BASEMENT

2nd FLOOR CEILING

GROUND FLOOR

CEILING

BASEMENT CEILING

Established Grade at

Kennedy

LOFT
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Confirmation of final details, including but not limited to the size of window opening in the 

gable, the presence of a transom above the front door, and the configuration of the front 

veranda, will be made following removal of existing cladding and prior to issuance of 

aboveground building permits.

City of Markham Comprehensive Zoning By Law 2024-19

Part 3.0 Definitions

Average Grade

means the average of the topography at the corner of all exterior walls, or in the case of a 

curved wall, at the tangent of the wall.

Established Grade 

means the level of the ground that is measured by averaging the grade located at two points 

that are 0.1 metres beyond the two side lot lines at a distance from the front lot line that is 

equal to the minimum front yard setback.

Height

(unless otherwise defined in this By-law) means with reference to a building orstructure, the 

vertical distance measured from the average grade level to:

a) The highest point of the roof surface or the parapet, whichever is the greater, of a flat roof;

b) The mean level between the eaves and ridge of a gabled, hip, or other type of pitched roof; 

and,

c) In case of a structure with no roof, the highest point of the said structure.
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Confirmation of final details, including but not limited to the size of window opening in the 

gable, the presence of a transom above the front door, and the configuration of the front 

veranda, will be made following removal of existing cladding and prior to issuance of 

aboveground building permits.

City of Markham Comprehensive Zoning By Law 2024-19

Part 3.0 Definitions

Average Grade

means the average of the topography at the corner of all exterior walls, or in the case of a 

curved wall, at the tangent of the wall.

Established Grade 

means the level of the ground that is measured by averaging the grade located at two points 

that are 0.1 metres beyond the two side lot lines at a distance from the front lot line that is 

equal to the minimum front yard setback.

Height

(unless otherwise defined in this By-law) means with reference to a building orstructure, the 

vertical distance measured from the average grade level to:

a) The highest point of the roof surface or the parapet, whichever is the greater, of a flat roof;

b) The mean level between the eaves and ridge of a gabled, hip, or other type of pitched roof; 

and,

c) In case of a structure with no roof, the highest point of the said structure.
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EXTERIOR CLADDING:

-  Remove Existing Aluminum Siding 

and In Behind Restore or Replicate 

Existing Vertical Tongue and Grove 

Wood Siding (Replace any rotted 

wood with new wood as required).

VERANDAS AND PORCHES:

- New veranda addition,depth is 6’0”,     

Useability- 125 sq ft

-Raised Planter to be added

FOUNDATION TREATMENT:

- New Foundation and Footing 

required due to relocation on site.

WINDOWS AND SHUTTERS:

- Existing wood windows to be 

removed and replaced with hung 

wood windows in a two-over-two 

configuration

- New wood shutters to be added.

ROOFING:

- Remove existing shingles, replace with new 

high end asphalt shingles which replicate 

wood aesthetic  

- Existing eaves to be preserved

- Existing aluminum soffit to be removed and 

underlying wood soffit to be restored where 

possible

EXTERIOR FINISHES AND TRIMS:

- Exisiting wood trims are to be 

restored (replace any rotted wood with 

new wood as required).

- New wood soffit to be added

EXTERIOR CLADDING:

- New board and batten fraser wood siding 

painted.

- New brick veneer cladding 

VERANDAS AND PORCHES:

- New balcony addition to match new front 

veranda

FOUNDATION TREATMENT:

- New Foundation and Footing required due to 

relocation on site.

WINDOWS AND SHUTTERS:

New wood windows by Pella 'Historic Elements'

ROOFING AND CHIMNEY:

- New  shingles to match existing. 

- Existing chimney to be preserved.

- New eaves to match existing.

EXTERIOR FINISHES AND TRIMS:

- New wood trims are to to match existing.

VERANDAS AND PORCHES:

- New balcony addition to match new front 

veranda

DOORS:

New wood look doors.

Average Grade

193.83

41
' -

 1
1"

T/O ROOF

CHIMNEY:

- Existing chimney to be removed.

- New false brick chimneys to be added

Confirmation of final details, including but not limited to the size 

of window opening in the gable, the presence of a transom above 

the front door, and the configuration of the front veranda, will be 

made following removal of existing cladding and prior to issuance 

of aboveground building permits.
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193.36

194.56

194.95

EXTERIOR CLADDING:

-  Remove Existing Aluminum Siding 
and In Behind Restore or Replicate 
Existing Vertical Tongue and Grove 
Wood Siding (Replace any rotted wood 
with new wood as required).

VERANDAS AND PORCHES:

- New veranda addition,depth 
is 6’0”, Useability- 125 sq ft
-Raised Planter to be added

FOUNDATION TREATMENT:

- New Foundation and Footing 
required due to relocation on 
site.

WINDOWS AND SHUTTERS:

- Existing wood windows to be 
removed and replaced with hung 
wood windows in a two-over-two 
configuration
- New wood shutters to be added.

ROOFING:

- Remove existing shingles, replace 
with new high end asphalt shingles 
which replicate a wood aesthetic
- Existing eaves to be preserved
- Existing aluminum soffit to be 
removed and underlying wood soffit to 
be restored where possible

EXTERIOR FINISHES AND 

TRIMS:

- Exisiting wood trims are to be 
restored (replace any rotted 
wood with new wood as 
required).
- New wood soffit to be added.

Average Grade

CHIMNEY:

- Existing chimney to be removed
- New false brick chimneys to be 
added

Confirmation of final details, including but not limited to the size of 

window opening in the gable, the presence of a transom above the 

front door, and the configuration of the front veranda, will be made 

following removal of existing cladding and prior to issuance of 

aboveground building permits.
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Provide Roof Venting to OBC 

Requirements. See Notes.

194.92

EXTERIOR CLADDING:

- Remove Existing Aluminum Siding and In 

Behind Restore or Replicate Existing Vertical 

Tongue and Grove Wood Siding (Replace any 

rotted wood with new wood as required).

EXTERIOR FINISHES AND TRIMS:

- Exisiting wood trims are to be restored 

(replace any rotted wood with new wood as 

required).

- New wood soffit to be added.

FOUNDATION TREATMENT:

- New Foundation and Footing required due to 

relocation on site.

WINDOWS AND SHUTTERS:

-  Existing wood windows to be removed and 

replaced with hung wood windows in a two-

over-two configuration

- New wood shutters to be added.

ROOFING:

- Remove existing shingles, replace with new high 

end asphalt shingles which replicate wood aesthetic  

- Existing eaves to be preserved

- Existing aluminum soffit to be removed and 

underlying wood soffit to be restored where possible

DOORS:

- Existing doors are to be removed. New 

wood look doors and Screen Door to be 

added.

VERANDAS AND PORCHES:

- New veranda addition,depth is 6’0”, 

Useability- 125 sq ft

-Raised Planters to be added.

EXTERIOR CLADDING:

- New board and batten fraser wood siding 

painted.

- New brick veneer cladding 

Average Grade

193.83
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"

T/O ROOF

CHIMNEY:

- Existing chimney to be removed.

- New false brick chimneys to be added
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Provide Roof Venting to OBC 

Requirements. See Notes.

192.60

195.85

FOUNDATION TREATMENT:

- New Foundation and Footing required due to 

relocation on site.

DOORS:

New wood look doors.

EXTERIOR CLADDING:

- New board and batten fraser wood siding 

painted.

- New brick veneer cladding.

VERANDAS AND PORCHES:

- New balcony addition to match new front 

veranda.

WINDOWS AND SHUTTERS:

New wood windows by Pella 'Historic Elements'.

EXTERIOR FINISHES AND TRIMS:

- Exisiting wood trims are to be restored 

(replace any rotted wood with new wood as 

required).

EXTERIOR CLADDING:

- New stone veneer cladding.

- New aluminum paneling.

ROOFING :

- New high end asphalt shingles. 

- New eaves to match existing.

VERANDAS AND PORCHES:

- New balcony addition to match new front 

veranda.

Average Grade

41
' -

 1
1"

T/O ROOF

W11W11

Confirmation of final details, including but not limited to the size 

of window opening in the gable, the presence of a transom above 

the front door, and the configuration of the front veranda, will be 

made following removal of existing cladding and prior to issuance 

of aboveground building permits.
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Provide Roof Venting to OBC 

Requirements. See Notes.

192.60

EXTERIOR CLADDING:

- Remove Existing Aluminum Siding and In 

Behind Restore or Replicate Existing Vertical 

Tongue and Grove Wood Siding (Replace any 

rotted wood with new wood as required).

EXTERIOR FINISHES AND TRIMS:

- Exisiting wood trims are to be restored 

(replace any rotted wood with new wood as 

required).

- New wood soffit to be added.

FOUNDATION TREATMENT:

- New Foundation and Footing required due to 

relocation on site.

WINDOWS AND SHUTTERS:

- Existing wood windows to be removed and 

replaced with hung wood windows in a two-

over-two configuration

- New wood shutters to be added.

ROOFING:

- Remove existing shingles, replace with new high 

end asphalt shingles which replicate Wood Aesthetic

- Existing eaves to be preserved

- Existing aluminum soffit to be removed and 

underlying wood soffit to be restored where possible

VERANDAS AND PORCHES:

- New veranda addition,depth is 6’0”, 

Useability- 125 sq ft.

-Raised Planter to be added.

EXTERIOR CLADDING:

- New board and batten fraser wood siding 

painted.

- New brick veneer cladding.

VERANDAS AND PORCHES:

- New balcony addition to match new front 

veranda.

WINDOWS AND SHUTTERS:

New wood windows by Pella 'Historic Elements'

ROOFING AND CHIMNEY:

- New high end asphalt shingles. 

- Existing chimney to be removed.

- New eaves to match existing.

EXTERIOR FINISHES AND TRIMS:

- New trims to match existing.

VERANDAS AND PORCHES:

- New balcony addition to match new front 

veranda.

EXTERIOR CLADDING:

- New stone veneer cladding.

- New aluminum paneling.

FOUNDATION TREATMENT:

- New Foundation and Footing required due to 

relocation on site.
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CHIMNEY:

- Existing chimney to be removed.

- New false brick chimneys to be added

Confirmation of final details, including but not limited to the size 

of window opening in the gable, the presence of a transom above 

the front door, and the configuration of the front veranda, will be 

made following removal of existing cladding and prior to issuance 

of aboveground building permits.
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12

Exisiting Ground Floor

EXTERIOR CLADDING:

- Remove Existing Aluminum Siding and In 

Behind Restore or Replicate Existing Vertical 

Tongue and Grove Wood Siding (Replace any 

rotted wood with new wood as required)

EXTERIOR FINISHES AND TRIMS:

- Exisiting Wood Trims are to be Restored 

(Replace any rotted wood with new wood as 

required).

FOUNDATION TREATMENT:

- New Foundation and Footing required due to 

relocation on site.

WINDOWS AND SHUTTERS:

- Existing wood windows to be removed and 

replaced with hung wood windows in a two-

over-two configuration

ROOFING AND CHIMNEY:

- Remove Existing Shingles, Replace with New 

High End Asphalt Shingles  

- Existing Chimney to be Removed and 

Disposed of. Owner to Confirm.

- Existing Eaves to be Preserved

- Existing aluminum soffit to be removed and 

underlying wood soffit to be restored

DOORS:

- Existing doors are to be removed. New 

wood look doors.

D6

D1

D5

D3

Existing Stairs and Railing to be 

removed for proposed addition. 

ABCD

Exisiting Ground Floor

EXTERIOR CLADDING:

- Remove Existing Aluminum Siding and In 

Behind Restore or Replicate Existing Vertical 

Tongue and Grove Wood Siding (Replace any 

rotted wood with new wood as required)

EXTERIOR FINISHES AND TRIMS:

- Exisiting Wood Trims are to be Restored 

(Replace any rotted wood with new wood as 

required).

FOUNDATION TREATMENT:

- New Foundation and Footing Required due to 

Relocation on Site.

WINDOWS AND SHUTTERS:

- Existing wood windows to be removed and 

replaced with hung wood windows in a two-

over-two configuration

ROOFING AND CHIMNEY:

- Remove Existing Shingles, Replace with New 

High End Asphalt Shingles  

- Existing Chimney to be Removed and 

Disposed of. Owner to Confirm.

- Existing Eaves to be Preserved

- Existing aluminum soffit to be removed and 

underlying wood soffit to be restored

Existing Roofing and Roof Structure to be 

Removed. Refer to Structural Drawings for New 

Proposed Structural Information and Details. 

Existing wood windows to removed 

and disposed of.

Existing  Deck to be Removed 

for Proposed Addition. 

D4D2

Existing Stairs and Railing to be 

removed for proposed addition. 

WINDOWS AND SHUTTERS:

- Existing wood windows to be removed and 

replaced with hung wood windows in a two-

over-two configuration

D6

D1

D3

D5

D7

A B C D

Exisiting Ground Floor

Existing Basement

EXTERIOR CLADDING:

- Remove Existing Aluminum Siding and In 

Behind Restore or Replicate Existing Vertical 

Tongue and Grove Wood Siding (Replace any 

rotted wood with new wood as required)

EXTERIOR FINISHES AND TRIMS:

- Exisiting Wood Trims are to be Restored 

(Replace any rotted wood with new wood as 

required).

FOUNDATION TREATMENT:

- New Foundation and Footing required due to 

relocation on site.

Existing Roofing and Roof Structure to be 

removed and Disposed of.

Existing wood windows to removed 

and disposed of.

Existing Rear Addition and 

Deck to be Removed and 

Disposed of.

WINDOWS AND SHUTTERS:

- Existing wood windows to be removed and 

replaced with hung wood windows in a two-over-two 

configuration

- Existing Octagonal Window to be Removed.

ROOFING AND CHIMNEY:

- Remove Existing Shingles, Replace with New 

High End Asphalt Shingles  

- Existing Chimney to be Removed and 

Disposed of. Owner to Confirm.

- Existing Eaves to be Preserved

- Existing aluminum soffit to be removed and 

underlying wood soffit to be restored

D4

D2 D2 D2

D3

D1

D1

D4

D5

D6

D7

Existing Garage Doors to be 

Removed.

1 2

Exisiting Ground Floor

Existing Basement

ROOFING AND CHIMNEY:

- Remove Existing Shingles, Replace with New 

High End Asphalt Shingles  

- Existing Chimney to be Removed and 

Disposed of. Owner to Confirm.

- Existing Eaves to be Preserved

- Existing aluminum soffit to be removed and 

underlying wood soffit to be restored

ADDITION

- Existing rear addition to be 

removed for proposed 

addition. 

EXTERIOR CLADDING:

- Remove Aluminum Siding and Replace with 

Fraser Wood Lap Siding (Replace any rotted 

wood with new wood as required).

EXTERIOR FINISHES AND TRIMS:

- Exisiting Wood Trims are to be Restored 

(Replace any rotted wood with new wood as 

required).

D3

Existing Stairs to be removed and 

Disposed of. 

D3

D5

Existing Roofing and Roof Structure 

to be removed and Disposed of.

Existing wood windows to 

removed and disposed of.

Existing Railing to be removed 

and Disposed of. 

Existing Railing to be removed 

and Disposed of. 

Existing Deck to be removed 

and Disposed of. 

D1

D7

D1

D1

D2

D3

D4

D5

D6

DEMOLITION ELEVATION NOTES

DESCRIPTION

Existing Walls to be Removed and Disposed of. Patch and Repair Existing 

Surfaces to Remain and Make Good to Receive New Finishes.

Existing Door and Frame to be Removed and Disposed of. Patch and Repair 

Existing Surfaces to Remain and Make Good to Receive New Finishes.

Existing Window and Frame to be Removed and Disposed of. Patch and Repair 

Existing Surfaces to Remain and Make Good to Receive New Finishes.

Existing Roofing and Roof Structure to be Modified to Suit New Addition. Refer 

to Structural Drawings for Structural Information and Details. 

D7

D8

Existing Stairs and Railing to be Removed and Disposed of. 

DEMOLITION LEGEND
Dashed Line Indicates Existing Items to be Demolished 

and Disposed of.

Hatch Indicates Existing to Remain

Existing Foundation to be Removed and Disposed of. Owner to Confirm New 

Location on Site on New Foundation.

Existing Roofing and Roof Structure to be Removed. Refer to Structural 

Drawings for New Proposed Structural Information and Details. 
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